The following key assumptions were used in the value-in-use calculations:

Management has based the value-in-use calculations on the most recently completed management approved forecast ––
performance for the forthcoming one-year period. Future cash flows between years two and five are projected using
forecast average revenue growth rates declining from 8.3% to 3.0% and costs are calculated taking into account
expected gross and operating margins. Thereafter cash flows are projected at a constant growth rate of 3.0%
(2009: 3.0%) into perpetuity. A pre-tax discount rate of 17.1% (2009: 17.1%), reflecting the assessed risks associated
with the CGU segments, has been applied to determine the present value of the future cash flow projections.
During the year ended 30 June 2010, the Group assessed the recoverable amount of goodwill, and determined ––
that goodwill associated with the Group’s CGUs was not impaired. In the prior year, goodwill associated with the
Group’s CGUs was impaired by $30.9 million.
Sensitivity analysis shows that EBITDA and the discount rate assumption are key components in the outcome of ––
the recoverable amount. The following table shows the potential impact on impairment from the movement in the
underlying assumptions:

				   2010	 2009
				   $000	 $000

Change in EBITDA – reduction of 10%				   1,376	 2,360
Change in discount rate – increase of 1%					   	 1,391	 	 2,778

The Directors have not identified any other likely changes in other significant assumptions since 30 June 2010 and
the signing of the financial statements that would cause the carrying value of the recognised goodwill to exceed its
recoverable amount.

Rubicor Annual Report 2010 55

Notes to the Financial Statements

10. Intangible assets (continued)
(b) Intangible assets – detailed reconciliation
			   Preferred		  Course
		  Candidate	 supplier	 Computer	 material
	 Goodwill	 database	 agreements	 software	 content	 Brands	 Total
	 $000	 $000	 $000	 $000	 $000	 $000	 $000

2010
Cost brought forward	 100,140	 22,757	 2,014	 6,073	 542	 591	 132,117
Increase in estimated
deferred vendor consideration	 3,043	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 3,043
Disposals other than through
business combinations	 –	 –	 –	 (7)	 –	 –	 (7)
Additions other than through
business combinations	 –	 –	 –	 10	 –	 –	 10
Net foreign currency
exchange differences	 193	 –	 –	 2	 –	 –	 195

	 103,376	 22,757	 2,014	 6,078	 542	 591	 135,358

Amortisation and impairment
brought forward	 (30,941)	 (14,384)	 (1,310)	 (4,252)	 (199)	 (44)	 (51,130)
Disposals	 –	 –	 –	 7	 –	 –	 7
Amortisation expense	 –	 (3,773)	 (381)	 (1,421)	 (54)	 –	 (5,629)
Impairment losses	 –	 –	 –	 (34)	 –	 –	 (34)
Net foreign currency
exchange differences	 –	 (26)	 –	 25	 –	 –	 (1)

	 (30,941)	 (18,183)	 (1,691)	 (5,675)	 (253)	 (44)	 (56,787)

Closing written-down value	 72,435	 4,574	 323	 403	 289	 547	 78,571

2009
Cost brought forward	 129,089	 22,757	 2,014	 5,690	 542	 591	 160,683
Reduction in estimated deferred
vendor consideration	 (28,889)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (28,889)
Disposals other than through
business combinations	 –	 –	 –	 (24)	 –	 –	 (24)
Additions other than through
business combinations	 –	 –	 –	 424	 –	 –	 424
Net foreign currency
exchange differences	 (60)	 –	 –	 (17)	 –	 –	 (77)

	 100,140	 22,757	 2,014	 6,073	 542	 591	 132,117

Amortisation and impairment
brought forward	 –	 (8,996)	 (906)	 (2,647)	 (145)	 –	 (12,694)
Disposals	 –	 –	 –	 24	 –	 –	 24
Amortisation expense	 –	 (4,291)	 (403)	 (1,620)	 (54)	 –	 (6,368)
Impairment losses	 (30,941)	 (1,070)	 (1)	 (2)	 –	 (44)	 (32,058)
Net foreign currency
exchange differences	 –	 (27)	 –	 (7)	 –	 –	 (34)

	 (30,941)	 (14,384)	 (1,310)	 (4,252)	 (199)	 (44)	 (51,130)

Closing written-down value	 69,199	 8,373	 704	 1,821	 343	 547	 80,987

56Financial Report

11. Property plant and equipment
	 Motor	 Office	 Leasehold	 Leased
	 vehicles	 equipment	 improvements	 assets	 Total
	 $000	 $000	 $000	 $000	 $000

2010
Cost
Balance at the beginning of the year	 53	 3,454	 3,171	 52	 6,730
Payment for purchase of property, plant and equipment	 –	 350	 81	 –	 431
Disposals	 (44)	 (395)	 (234)	 –	 (673)
Net foreign currency exchange differences	 –	 9	 7	 –	 16

Balance at 30 June 2010	 9	 3,418	 3,025	 52	 6,504

Depreciation and impairment losses
Balance at the beginning of the year	 (53)	 (1,525)	 (1,249)	 (32)	 (2,859)
Disposals	 44	 392	 234	 –	 670
Depreciation expense	 –	 (619)	 (409)	 (16)	 (1,044)
Net foreign currency exchange differences	 –	 (10)	 (3)	 (4)	 (17)
Impairment losses	 –	 (155)	 (11)	 –	 (166)

Balance at 30 June 2010	 (9)	 (1,917)	 (1,438)	 (52)	 (3,416)

Carrying amount – 30 June 2010	 –	 1,501	 1,587	 –	 3,088

2009
Cost
Balance at the beginning of the year	 53	 3,209	 2,898	 52	 6,212
Payment for purchase of property plant and equipment	 –	 458	 443	 –	 901
Disposals	 –	 (231)	 (178)	 –	 (409)
Net foreign currency exchange differences	 –	 18	 8	 –	 26

Balance at 30 June 2009	 53	 3,454	 3,171	 52	 6,730

Depreciation and impairment losses
Balance at the beginning of the year	 (53)	 (891)	 (711)	 (14)	 (1,669)
Disposals	 –	 166	 39	 –	 205
Depreciation expense	 –	 (788)	 (287)	 (18)	 (1,093)
Net foreign currency exchange differences	 –	 (12)	 27	 –	 15
Impairment losses	 –	 –	 (317)	 –	 (317)

Balance at 30 June 2009	 (53)	 (1,525)	 (1,249)	 (32)	 (2,859)

Carrying amount – 30 June 2009	 –	 1,929	 1,922	 20	 3,871

Certain assets have been pledged as security – see Note 14(g).

Rubicor Annual Report 2010 57

Notes to the Financial Statements

12. Taxation
Assets
				   2010	 2009
				   $000	 $000

Current
Income tax receivable				   –	 1,058

				   –	 1,058

Non-current
Deferred tax assets comprise the following
temporary differences:
Cash flow hedges				   –	 –
Intangible assets				   3,347	 1,963
Make good costs				   78	 77
Property, plant and equipment				   287	 141
Accrued income 				   (987)	 (616)
Accrued expenses				   89	 49
Accrued rent				   133	 165
Doubtful debts				   231	 108
Employee benefits				   1,525	 1,545
Transaction costs				   110	 167
Other provisions				   580	 245
Borrowing costs				   –	 (89)
IPO costs				   324	 629

					   	 5,717	 	 4,384

Movements
	 Cash flow	 Accrued	 Accrued	 Intangible	 Make good	 Fixed	 Accrued
	 hedges	 income	 expenses	 assets	 costs	 assets	 rent
	 $000	 $000	 $000	 $000	 $000	 $000	 $000

At 1 July 2008	 36	 (1,105)	 164	 718	 48	 60	 129
(Charged)/credited to
the income statement	 –	 489	 (115)	 1,245	 29	 81	 36
Charged directly to equity	 (36)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –

At 30 June 2009	 –	 (616)	 49	 1,963	 77	 141	 165
(Charged)/credited to
the income statement	 –	 (371)	 40	 1,384	 1	 146	 (32)

At 30 June 2010	 –	 (987)	 89	 3,347	 78	 287	 133

	 Impairment
	 of trade	 Employee	 Transaction	 IPO	 Borrowing	 Other
	 receivables	 benefits	 costs	 costs	 costs	 provisions	 Total
	 $000	 $000	 $000	 $000	 $000	 $000	 $000

At 1 July 2008	 77	 999	 216	 939	 (38)	 126	 2,369
Credited/(charged) to
the income statement	 31	 546	 (49)	 (310)	 (51)	 119	 2,051
Charged directly to equity	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (36)

At 30 June 2009	 108	 1,545	 167	 629	 (89)	 245	 4,384
Credited/(charged) to
the income statement	 123	 (20)	 (57)	 (305)	 89	 335	 1,333

At 30 June 2010	 231	 1,525	 110	 324	 –	 580	 5,717

Deferred tax assets have been recognised on the basis that there will be future taxable profits against which they can
be utilised. The future taxable profits are based on management estimations that sufficient suitable taxable profit will
be made against which to offset the deductions.

58Financial Report

Liabilities
				   2010	 2009
				   $000	 $000

Current
Income tax payable				   332	 –

					   	 332	 	 –

13. Trade and other payables